V. 8 February 14, 2012  updated on 10-01-12
PATIENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
DATA SHARING AGREEMENT
USER GUIDE
Version Effective Date:
October 1
st
, 2012

This key is provided to augment the rules prescribing the formatting of data values that
are provided within the PAP Data Exchange Layouts.
Data Type Key
Data
Type /
Field
Formatting Standard
Examples
Numeric  Zero through 9 (0  9)
 Padded with leading zeroes
 Populate empty fields with spaces
 Numeric (5):     “12345”
 Numeric (5):     “00045”
 Numeric (5):     “     “
Alpha  A through Z
 Left justified
 Non-populated bytes padded with spaces
 Alpha (12):  “TEST EXAMPLE”
 Alpha (12):  “EXAMPLE     “
Alpha-
Numeric
 A through Z (all alpha) + 0 through 9 (all numeric)
 Left justified
 Non-populated bytes padded with spaces
 Alphanum (8):  “AB55823D”
 Alphanum (8):  “MM236   "
Text  Left justified
 Non-populated bytes padded with spaces
 A through Z (all alpha) + 0 through 9 (all numeric)
+ special characters:
 Comma (,)
 Ampersand (&)
 Space ( )
 Dash (-)
 Period (.)
 Single quote („)
 Colon (:)
 Semicolon (;)
 Number (#)
 Forward slash (/)
 At sign (@)
 Text (8):     “AB55823D”
 Text (8):      “XX299Y  “
 Text (18):
“ADDRESS@DOMAIN.COM”
 Text (12):    “ 800-555-1234”
 Text (12):     “#34         “
Date  Format is field specific
 Fill with all zeroes if empty (no spaces are
permitted)
CCYYMMDD (e.g. “19991022”)
Open ended date:  “00000000”
Filler  Populate with spaces
Internal
Use
 Populate with spaces
Above standards should be used unless otherwise noted in layouts
V.8 August 20, 2012  Updated on 10-01-12 11
II. The PAP Data Management Process
The information following describes the data review processes used by the Coordination
of Benefits Contractor (COBC).  The "System" is the COBC data processing system.
PAP Processing Requirements
The System shall be able to receive an external file from a PAP via Secure File Transfer
Protocol (SFTP) or HTTPS or via a dedicated T-1 line (through AGNS).
1. The System shall be able to confirm the external PAP file format.
2. The System shall check enrollee records that are received on the PAP file for the
mandatory fields.
3. The System shall match enrollee records that are received on the PAP file to the Benefits
Master Table.
4. The System shall be able to provide information pertaining to all prescription drug
coverage information for Part D beneficiaries as stored on the Medicare Beneficiary Part
D Database, the MBD.